



ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.14

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 698/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-03-2021 in ABA No. 595/2021 passed by the High Court Of Jharkhand at Ranchi)

SANJAY PRASAD KESHRI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 704/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 716/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 09-08-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vatsalya Vigya, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vishnu Sharma, ADV.
Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, Adv.
Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR
Ms. Aastha Shrestha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The petitioner has been arrayed as an accused in FIR No.0287 of 2020 for the offence under Sections 147, 148, 149, 323, 341 & 307 IPC.
2. Though charge-sheet is yet to be filed, the incident is

of the year 2020. The petitioner has cooperated the investigation till now. The injured victim has also been discharged. Taking into consideration of the above aspects, we set aside the order dated 09.03.2021 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi in A.B.A. No.595 of 2021 and release the petitioner on bail, subject to the conditions as may be imposed by the trial Court.

4. The petitioner be produced before the Trial Court for admitting him to bail.

5. The petition is disposed of in the above terms along with pending application(s), if any.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
COURT MASTER (NSH)